GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
No. L&O/M4/03/2017

Date:-06-05-2017
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, it has been brought to my notice that the Terrorist/ Antisocial elements may
organize attacks through Para Gliders, Remote Controlled Drones, Remote Controlled Micro Light Aircraft
etc., and that there is an increasing trend by events organizers to use remote controlled drones for getting
aerial views for live telecasts and photography of various events.
WHEREAS, inputs have been received by Intelligence agencies about the possibility of
attacks by Terrorist/Antisocial elements by the use of Para-gliders, Remote Controlled Drones, Remote
Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft, etc., and there is every likelihood of breach of peace and disturbance of
Public tranquility and also there is grave danger to human life, health, safety and damage to public
property on that account.
AND WHEREAS, it is necessary that reasonable checks are imposed on activities of such
antisocial elements in the limits of Hyderabad City Police Commissionerate to prevent the attack through
Remote Controlled Drones or through Para-Gliders or through Remotely Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft.
NOW THEREFORE, I, M.Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police and Executive
Magistrate of Hyderabad City vide powers conferred upon me u/sec 144 of the Criminal Procedure Code
1973 (Act II of 1974), do hereby order that no flying activities of Remotely Controlled Drones or
Para-Gliders or Remotely Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft be allowed in the Jurisdiction of
Hyderabad City Police Commissionerate limits without prior Police permission in writing.
No Non-Government agency, organization or individual will be allowed to launch
Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV), Unmanned Aerial Survey (UAS) etc.
Government agencies and organizations should obtain appropriate clearance from local
Police and Aviation authorities before launching any UAS/UAV for any purpose.
Any person contravening this order shall be punishable under section 188 of the Indian
Penal Code, 1860.
This order shall remain in force from 08-05-2017 to 07-06-2017.
As the notice cannot be served individually to all concerned, the order is hereby passed
ex-parte. It shall be published for the information of public, through press and by affixing copies on the
Notice Boards of the Police Stations, Divisional ACsP, Zonal DCsP offices.
Sd/(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
No. L&O/M4/01/2017

Date:-06-05-2017
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has
become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to
the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.
AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public
places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City
towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and
safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to
road users in general and women and children in particular.
WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law
abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the
streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and
children in particular.
AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent
danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and
disturbance of public tranquility.
Now, therefore, in excise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal
Procedure Code 1973, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do herby
make this written order and notify the same to the General Public prohibiting Consumption of liquor in
public places in the City of Hyderabad.
This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public
address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.
This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 09-05-2017 and shall remain in force for a
period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on

15-05-2017 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn

earlier.
Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian
Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.
Sd/(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
No. L&O/M4/02/2017

Dated:-06-05-2017
NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad
and Secunderabad, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the
powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348
Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.

I

Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without
obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl.
Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or
Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags
bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order
or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
c)

II

Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.

Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat
premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal
Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its
surroundings, Telangana / A.P. Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public
Garden Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I–MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road
leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud
mentioned areas.
b)

speakers in the above

Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through

vehicles by any

organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.
III

The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for
prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).

IV

The following are exempted from the operation of this order
(i) Police Officers on duty,
(ii) Military personnel on duty,
(iii) Home Guards on duty,
(iv) Bonafide funeral processions.
This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 10-05-2017 to 0600 hours on

16-05-2017.
Sd/(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

PRESS NOTE
The Cyber Crime Police, CCS, DD, Hyderabad City apprehended Four Cyber offenders
1.Mr.Himanshu Sharma, 2.Sumit Kumar, 3.Jackson Paul and 4.Mazhar Alam all are from Delhi who cheated
the complainant Mr.Aleemuddin in the pretext of delivering Honda Amaze car which is alleged to be won
by him.
Facts are that on 08-03-2017 at 16.30 hrs received a complaint from Mr.Aleemuddin R/O
Falaknuma, Hyderabad, stating that in 2016, one Mr. Vijay Chauhan from Crusebeen Enterprises Delhi,
contacted him over phone and informed him that he was selected for a Honda Amaze Car Contest and
eligible for awards and other benefits. In the pretext of delivering Honda Amaze Car and other gift items
the complainant was lured and confused with their tactful words and squeezed an amount of
Rs.17,00,000/-. The complainant deposited amounts as per the directions of Mr.Vijay Chauhan and his
associates in the current account No. 135705001184 of ICICI and A/C No. 35747873013 of SBI. Some of
the money was transferred through Paytm and western money transfer. Approximately Rs.17 lakhs were
paid by the complainant being attracted to the words of Mr.Vijay Chauhan and his associates. Even after
making such huge amount, he did not get the Honda Amaze car. Hence he got suspicion and complained
the matter with Cyber Crime P.S., The complaint was registered as a case in Cr.No.58/2017, U/s. 66 C, D,
I.T.A Act 2008 and Sec.419, 420, 120-B IPC and Inspector Sri.K.V.M.Prasad took up investigation.
Basing on the tower locations of the accused, Cyber Crime team under the leadership of Inspector
Sri.K.V.M.Prasad and the team members S.I.s Sri.M.Krishna Sri.Madhusudhan, Pcs Satish, Vijay Murari,
Feroz, Saleem and Rajender under the supervision of Sri.Raghuvir ACP, Cyber Crime PS proceeded to
Delhi and arrested the accused persons 1.Himanshu Sharma, 2. Sumit Kumar, 3.Jackson Paul and 4.Mazhar
Alam. On interrogation of the accused it came to light that all the accused along with another accused
Mr.Ravinder (absconding) established a company (Call Centre) at Okhla, New Delhi in the name of
shopon4u.com. Mr.Himanshu Sharma and Sumit Kumar under conspiracy opened current accounts with
SBI, ICICI and HDFC banks in the name of Crusebeen Enterprises Pvt Ltd and supplied the account
particulars to the telecallers working with their company.

The telecallers were trained to lure the

customers in the pretext of prizes and gifts. After that they instruct the customers to deposit the money in
the current accounts opened by Himanshu Sharma and Sumit Kumar. The deposited money will be
transferred into the current account of shopon4u which was opened by Mr.Jackson Paul, Mazhar Alam
and Ravinder. The money will be shared among Jackson Paul, Mazhar Alam and Ravinder. For supplying
the currents accounts, the salary of Mr.Himanshu Sharma and Sumit Kumar was increased to Rs.35,000/-.
Recently the accused persons Himanshu Sharma, Sumit Kumar became a group and departed from
Jackson Paul, Mazhar Alam and Ravinder. Himanshu Sharma and Sumit Kumar are aged about 25 years
and unmarried. Mr.Jackson Paul, Mazhar Alam and Ravinder opened a new company in the name of JMR
and opened current accounts in ICICI, HDFC and SBI banks. The JMR and CRUSEBEEN are being run at D14, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase-1, New Delhi.
Hence the general public are advised not to incline for the phone calls of strangers and should
not make online shopping on such websites. Those who were already cheated by the website
shopon4u.com can approach Cyber Crime Police for their redressal.
Dy.Commissioner of Police
CCS, Detective Department
Hyderabad City

